

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GEORGE S. BOLEY,
c/o George S. Boley, Jr.
54 Bruen Ave., Unit 4
Irvington, NJ 07111,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ATLANTIC MONTHLY GROUP
and JEFFREY GOLDBERG**
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00089 (RBW)

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY GROUP, INC. AND
JEFFREY GOLDBERG'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Laura R. Handman (DC Bar No. 444386)
Constance M. Pendleton (DC Bar No. 456919)
Micah J. Ratner (DC Bar No. 996955)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006-3401
(202) 973-4200
(202) 973-4499 (fax)
laurahandman@dwt.com
conniependleton@dwt.com
micahratner@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendants The Atlantic Monthly
Group, Inc. and Jeffrey Goldberg*

Of Counsel:

Bruce Gottlieb (DC Bar No. 487596)
Aretae Wyler (DC Bar No. 994489)
The Atlantic Monthly Group, Inc.
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 266-7374
(202) 266-6001 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. GOVERNMENT REPORTS REGARDING BOLEY’S HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS AND WAR CRIMES DURING THE LIBERIAN CIVIL WAR 2

II. GOLDBERG’S REPORTING ON THE LIBERIAN CIVIL WAR..... 4

III. BOLEY’S PRIOR LITIGATION 4

IV. ICE AND DHS IMMIGRATION INVESTIGATIONS INTO BOLEY 5

V. THE COMPLAINED-OF PUBLICATIONS 6

VI. THE CURRENT ACTION 8

ARGUMENT 8

VII. DISMISSAL IS WARRANTED BY RULE 12(b)(6) 8

 A. The Instant Claim is Time-Barred 9

 B. The Fair Report Privilege Protects the Articles at Issue 11

 C. Plaintiff Has Not and Cannot Plausibly Plead a Claim for Defamation 15

 1. Failure to Plausibly Plead Falsity 16

 2. Failure to Plausibly Plead Actual Malice..... 18

VIII. DISMISSAL AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS FEES ARE MERITED BY THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT 22

 A. Plaintiff’s Claim Falls Within the Scope of D.C.’s Anti-SLAPP Act 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 12-7012 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	16, 21
<i>Bell v. Associated Press</i> , 584 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984).....	12, 14, 22
<i>Boley v. Minnesota Advocates for Human Rights</i> , No. 0:08-cv-5908-PJS-FLN, 2010 WL 346769 (D. Minn. Jan. 22, 2010)	6
<i>Boley v. Minnesota Advocates for Human Rights</i> , No. 0:08-cv-5908-PJS-FLN, ECF No. 1 (D. Minn. filed Nov. 5, 2008)	5, 25
<i>Boley v. Philips</i> , No. 6:12-cv-06016-CJS, ECF No. 4 (W.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 14, 2012).....	6, 15-16
<i>Boley v. United States</i> , No. 6:09-cv-06348-CJS, ECF No. 1 (W.D.N.Y. filed July 9, 2009).....	6, 25
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Clyburn v. News World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17, 20
<i>Cobin v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.S.C. 2008).....	14

**Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.*,
881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd*, 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....9, 12, 13

**Copeland-Jackson v. Oslin*,
555 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2008)17, 18, 19

**Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.*,
779 F.2d 736 (D.D. Cir. 1985).....14

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510, 128 S. Ct. 1708 (2003).....12

Desai v. Hersh,
719 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1989)20

Diario El Pais, S.L. v. Nielsen Co. (US),
No. 07-CV-11295, 2008 WL 4833012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....21

Ditton v. Legal Times,
947 F. Supp. 227 (E.D. Va. 1996), *aff'd*, 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997).....15

Dowd v. Calabrese,
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984)14

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
11 Civ. 2670 (PKC), 2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011)19, 21

**Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.*,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-7055
(D.C. Cir. June 15, 2012).....3, 5, 23

Fernandors v. District of Columbia,
382 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2005)11

Foretich v. Chung,
No. 91-0123, 1995 WL 224558 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 1995).....13

Foretich v. Glamour,
753 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1990).....11

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209 (1964).....20

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974).....19, 20

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....23

Hakky v. Washington Post Co.,
No. 8:09-cv-2406-T-30MAP, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63065
(M.D. Fla. June 24, 2010).....21

Hanks v. Wavy Broad., LLC,
No. 2:11-cv-439, 2012 WL 405065 (E.D. Va. Feb. 7, 2012)21

Hargrave v. Washington Post,
No. 09-0357(HHK), 2009 WL 1312513 (D.D.C. May 12, 2009),
aff'd, 365 F. App'x 224 (D.C. Cir. 2010)12

Harper v. Walters,
822 F. Supp. 817 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff'd*, 40 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....13

Henderson v. MTV,
No. 05-1937 (EGS), 2006 WL 1193872 (D.D.C. May 3, 2006)10

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988).....9

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

**Jankovic v. International Crisis Grp.*,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....3, 10, 11, 16

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.,
254 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2001).....10, 11

**Jovanovic v. US-Algeria Business Council*,
561 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2008).....3, 10, 11

Karp v. Hill & Knowlton, Inc.,
631 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....14

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....9

**LaPointe v. Van Note*,
No. 1069-70, 2004 WL 3609346 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2004)10, 19, 21

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.,
844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988).....14

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

Loeb v. New Times Commc’ns Corp.,
497 F. Supp. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....21

**Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....20, 22

Maldonado-Perez v. INS,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....12

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496, 111 S. Ct. 2419 (1991).....17

**Mayfield v. NASCAR*,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)21

McCormick v. Wright,
No. 2:10-cv-00033-RBH, 2010 WL 565303 (D.S.C. Feb. 17, 2010).....14

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

Medico v. Time, Inc.,
643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....14

Molina-Aviles v. District of Columbia,
No. CIV.A. 10-1088, 2011 WL 2783853 (D.D.C. June 23, 2011).....10

Nanji v. National Geographic Soc’y,
403 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Md. 2005).....14

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff’d*, 249 F. App’x 832 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

Newton v. National Broad. Co.,
930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)21

OAo Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity,
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....19

Ogden v. Ass’n of U.S. Army,
177 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1959).....11

Pan Am Sys., Inc. v. Hardenbergh,
871 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2012)21

**Parisi v. Sinclair*,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)20, 21

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman,
113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997)22

Porter v. Guam Publ’ns, Inc.,
643 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1981)14

Prieto-Romero v. Clark,
534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)12

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Quality King Distribs., Inc.,
974 F. Supp. 190 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)14

Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Seagraves,
No. 95-1554, 1999 WL 1027034 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1999).....12

Reeves v. American Broadcasting Cos.,
719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....14

Reuber v. Food Chem. News,
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)12

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....18

Rose v. Washington Times Co.,
23 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1928).....11

**Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.*,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....21

Sharon v. Time, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....19

Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998)11

Southridge Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lowry,
No. 01-4880, 2003 WL 68041 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2003)14

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)19

Washington Ass’n for Television and Children v. FCC,
712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....3

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....9

Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....3

**Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.*,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15, 17

**White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....12, 13, 14, 15

Yohe v. Nugent,
321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003).....14, 15

Zadvydas v. INS,
533 U.S. 678, 121 S. Ct. 2491 (2001).....12

Zerman v. Sullivan & Cromwell,
677 F. Supp. 1316 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....15

STATE CASES

Cannon v. District of Columbia,
569 A.2d 595 (D.C. 1990) (per curiam).....11, 12

Foretich v. CBS, Inc.,
619 A.2d 48 (D.C. 1993)20

Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner,
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1999)15

Harrison v. Washington Post Co.,
391 A.2d 781 (D.C. 1978)20

Johnson v. Johnson Publ’g Co.,
271 A.2d 696 (D.C. 1970)15

Kreuzer v. George Washington Univ.,
896 A.2d 238 (D.C. 2006)15

McCree v. McCree,
464 A.2d 922 (D.C. 1983)25

Mullin v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.,
785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001)11

Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.,
472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983)9

Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980)12, 20

Rosenberg v. Helinski,
616 A.2d 866 (Md. 1992)13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I passim

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code Ann. § 12-301(4).....10

D.C. Code § 12-302(a)(3)11

D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)24

D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)(i)24

D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(B)24, 25

D.C. Code § 16-5501(3).....24

D.C. Code § 16-5502 (District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010)1, 23

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....23

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....24

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c).....24

D.C. Code § 16-5502(d).....24

D.C. Code § 16-5504(a).....25

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) passim

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

D.C. Council Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary Committee Report on
Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.).....12

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/warlord>.18

Hon. Robert D. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 3:9 (4th ed. 2010).....17
